
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 
(Acceptance and Authorization for BudgetAmendment #1 in the amount of567,704.80 of 
Executive Surplus Revenue to be allocated to TONPD for the Required 10% Tribal Match 

for DOl COPS TRGP Grant #2.004HEWX0008) 

RESOLUTION NO. 05-176 

WHEREAS, theTohonoO'odhamNationPoliceDepartment(TONPD) hassuccessfullyappliedfor 

and hasbeenawardedagranttromthe Departmentoflustice- CommunityOriented 

Policing Services-Tribal Resource Grant Program (DOl COPS-TRGP) for funding of 

needed equipment and technology; and 

WHEREAS, the award Is to be usedfor the acqulsition ofneededequipment, technology upgrade 

and vehicles, and requires a matching contribution of 10% or 567,704.80 from the 

TONPDjand 

WHEREAS, the Executive Office has identified these funds from the Executive Surplus Funds-

General Fund and are to be allocated to TONPD for the required match and noted as 

a one-time funding to the base budget for TONPD; and 

WHEREAS. theTONPD requests the Tohono O'odhamLeglslatlveConnellto approvetheone-time 

funding to be allocated from the Executive Surplus Funds-General Fund under 

Budget Amendment #1 for the matching contribution to the COPS TRGP Grant; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Nation Legislative Council that it 

herebyacceptsandauthorizesthe allocationofthe Executive SurplusFunds as a one­

time funding to the TONPD base budget for the purposes of meeting the required 

match. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Nation Legislative Council that it also hereby 

acceptsand authorizes the implementationand expenditure ofBudgetAmendment 

#1 ofthe TON Police Department for the matching contribution ofl0% or 567,704.80 

under the DOl COPS-TRGP Grant #2.004HEWX0008. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwas passed bythe TohonoO'odhamLegislative Councilonthe 06TH
• Day 

ofAPRIL. 2.005 atameetingatwhich a quorumwaspresentwith a vote oU.I64.1 FOR; -0- AGAINST; 
465.6 NOT VOTING; and [03) ABSENT, pursuantto the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 m 
ofArticle VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted bythe Tohono O'Odham 
Nationonlanuaryl8,1986; andapprovedbytheActing DeputyAssistantSecretary- IndianAffairs 
(Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of lune 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 

http:567,704.80
http:567,704.80


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 05-176 

(Acceptance and Anthorization for Bndget Amendment #1 in the amonnt of 567,704.80 of Executive 

Surplus Revenue to beallocated to TONPDfor theReqnired 10%TribalMatchfor DO] COPS TRGPGrant 

#2004HEWX0008) 
Page2of2 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

~A<?~ 
lsi 0 Lopez. Legislative Chairman 

~.
[)t day of ,2005a,ft:.J! 

Lncille Lopez. Acting gislative Secretary 

'Ii liMA /itP/c-day of --'"-'~7fL-=----' 2005. 

Said Resolution was submittec!..h.lr approv the ~ ce of the Chairwoman ofJl1e Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the 08"1K, day of h- , 2005 at 6JcJ Y o'clock,
L.M., pursuanUo the provisions ofSection ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution andwillbecome 
efi'ectiveuponherapprovalorupon her fallureto eitherapproveordisapproveitwithin48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

[VJ APPROVED onthe II~aYOf ~ ,2005 

[I DISAPPROVED 

V~OMAN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the I(If: day of 

_.I.;;.I/{04:pt..fIL-I'-.IL!0",---·___.2005, at /I,' It o'clock. A-.M. 

~414/~:dtf 

http:567,704.80


RESOLUTION NO. 05-176 

ACTION: ACCEPfANCE AND AUTHORIZATION FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 IN THE AMOUNT OF $67,704.80 OF 
EXECUTIVE SURPLUS REVENUE TO BE ALLOCATED TO TONPD FOR THE REQUIRED 10% TRIBAL MATCH 
FOR DOJ COPS TRGP GRANT #2004HEWX0008 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN VERLON JOSE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL 

DATE: APRIL 06, 2005 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 96.30 X 

192.6 
(Nicholas Jose) 

2. DARLENE ANDREW 96.30 X 
(Rita Martinez) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE** 232.80 X 

465.6 ( ) 

2. EVELYN JUAN 232.80 X 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 88.05 X 

176.1 ( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN 88.05 X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 107.70 X 

215.4 (Olivia Liston-Villegas) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 107.70 X X 

(Eleanor Hunter) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 83.15 X 

166.3 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ** 83.15 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.70 X X 

175.4 ( ) 
X2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.70 

( ) 

HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 85.15 X 

170.3 (Mary E. Sam) 
85.15 X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 

( ) 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 95.70 X 

191.4 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 95.70 X X 

(Willard Manuel) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

253.6 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. JEROME JOAQUIN 126.80 X 
(Roberta Picard) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS (Absent) 129.45 X 

258.9 (Juanita Homer) (Present) 
129.45 X2. VERLON M. JOSE 

(David Garcia) 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 182.05 X 

364.1 ( Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 
182.05 X2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 

( ) 

TOTAL 2,629.7 2,16-..~ -0­ 465.6 [03] 


